ORDINANCE NO 2022-1171

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA; TO ESTABLISH A FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY AMBULANCES THAT ARE OWNED BY THE CITY OF WISNER AND WISNER RURAL FIRE DISTRICT; TO PROVIDE FOR THE COMPENSATION OF AMBULANCE ATTENDANTS; TO PROVIDE FOR WAITING TIME COMPENSATION OF AMBULANCE ATTENDANTS; TO PROVIDE A FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE SECOND PORTION OF A SERVICE CALL; TO PROVIDE REPEAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2014-1093 AND REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. ESTABLISH FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY AMBULANCES OWNED BY CITY OF WISNER AND WISNER RURAL FIRE DISTRICT. The following fee schedule is hereby established:

Base Rate - \$600.00 plus \$15.00 per loaded mile; Treat-and-Release Rate for Intercepts - \$150.00 flat fee.

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION OF AMBULANCE ATTENDANTS. Shared compensation for all attendants on an ambulance service call, shall be \$60.00 for a trip within a forty-five-mile radius of the Wisner Fire Station; and shall be \$60.00 for a trip outside a forty-five-mile radius of the Wisner fire Station.

SECTION 3. COMPENSATION OF AMBULANCE ATTENDANTS FOR WAITING TIME. Should the ambulance and attendants be requested to wait for the patient in order to return the patient to either a second point or the point of pick up, each attendant shall be entitled to \$5.00 for each hour or part of an hour, and \$5.00 for each additional hour or part of additional hour.

SECTION 4. SECOND PORTION OF SERVICE CALL. The second portion of an ambulance service call for the same patient or patients, either to a second destination or to return the patient to the point of pick up, shall be charged at the fee schedule set forth in the Section 1 above, and compensation for the ambulance attendants shall be as set forth in Section 2 and Section 3 above.

SECTION 5. REPEAL OF ORDINANCE. Ordinance No. 2014-1093 and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by

law.		
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day	of July, 2022.	
·	•	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk/Treasurer		
(SEAL)		